net profits as other reserve. This reserve is not available for dividend distribution.

(c) The contributed surplus of the Company arises when the Company issues shares in
exchange for the shares of companies being acquired, and represents the difference
between the nominal value of the Company’s share issued and the value of net assets of
the companies acquired. Under the Companies Act 1981 of Bermuda (as amended), the
contributed surplus is distributable to the shareholders. At Group level, the contributed
surplus is reclassified into its components of reserves of the underlying subsidiaries,
wherever appropriate.

Shangri-La Asia Limited • Annual Report 2003

102

Notes to the Accounts
For the year ended 31 December 2003

24 RETAINED PROFITS

Group Company

2003 2002 2003 2002
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

At 1 January

– as previously reported 457,258 406,555 31,277 33,990
– effect of change in an

accounting policy (note 25(a)) (220,211) (190,527) – –
– as restated 237,047 216,028 31,277 33,990

Profit attributable to shareholders
for the year

– balance for the year/as
previously reported 72,667 93,078 14,878 39,367

– effect of change in an
accounting policy (note 25(a)) – (29,684) – –

– balance for the year/as restated 72,667 63,394 14,878 39,367
2001 Final dividend paid – (22,325) – (22,325)
2003/2002 Interim dividend paid

(note 8) (16,767) (19,530) (16,767) (19,530)
Transfer to capital redemption reserve – (225) – (225)
Transfer to other reserve (283) (500) – –
Transfer from revaluation reserve – 205 – –

At 31 December 292,664 237,047 29,388 31,277

Representing:
2003/2002 Final dividend proposed

(note 8) 24,258 – 24,258 –
Retained profits 268,406 237,047 5,130 31,277

At 31 December 292,664 237,047 29,388 31,277

Company and subsidiaries

– balance for the year/as
previously reported 132,630 217,828 29,388 31,277

– effect of change in an
accounting policy – (147,032) – –

– balance for the year/as restated 132,630 70,796 29,388 31,277

Associated companies

– balance for the year/as
previously reported 160,034 239,430 – –

– effect of change in an
accounting policy – (73,179) – –

– balance for the year/as restated 160,034 166,251 – –

292,664 237,047 29,388 31,277

Shangri-La Asia Limited • Annual Report 2003